

Maryssa A. Mataras  
Terri L. Chase (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Kristina A. Yost (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281  
Tel: (212) 326-3939  
Fax: (212) 755-7309  
mmataras@jonesday.com  
tlchase@jonesday.com  
kyost@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Bloomberg L.P.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**JANE DOE 1, and JANE DOE 2,  
individually and on behalf of others  
similarly situated,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**BLOOMBERG L.P.,**

*Defendant.*

**Case No. 3:19-cv-09471-FLW-TJB**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
BLOOMBERG L.P.'S MOTION TO  
COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULES 10(A) AND 17(A)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SEEK THE REQUISITE APPROVAL TO PROCEED PSEUDONYMOUSLY .....	2
II.   PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MEET THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S STANDARD TO PROCEED PSEUDONYMOUSLY .....	3
A.   The <i>Megless</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Disclosure.....	3
1. <u>First Factor</u> : Extent to Which the Identity of the Litigant Has Been Kept Confidential .....	4
2. <u>Second Factor</u> : Bases Upon Which Disclosure Is Feared and the Substantiality of Such Bases.....	4
3. <u>Third Factor</u> : Magnitude of the Public Interest in Maintaining the Confidentiality of the Litigant’s Identity .....	4
4. <u>Fourth Factor</u> : Whether, Because of the Purely Legal Nature of the Issues Presented or Otherwise, There Is an Atypically Weak Public Interest in Knowing the Litigant’s Identity .....	6
5. <u>Fifth Factor</u> : Undesirability of an Outcome Adverse to the Pseudonymous Party and Attributable to His Refusal to Pursue the Case at the Price of Being Publicly Identified .....	7
6. <u>Sixth Factor</u> : Whether the Litigant is Seeking to Use a Pseudonym for Nefarious Reasons.....	8
7. <u>Seventh Factor</u> : Universal Level of Public Interest in Access to the Identities of Litigants .....	9
8. <u>Eighth Factor</u> : Whether, Because of the Subject Matter of this Litigation, the Status of the Litigant as a Public Figure, or Otherwise, There Is a Particularly Strong Interest in Knowing the Litigant’s Identities, Beyond the Public’s Interest which Is Normally Obtained.....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
9. <u>Ninth Factor</u> : Whether the Opposition to Pseudonym by Counsel Is Illegitimately Motivated .....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Additional Arguments Are Equally Unavailing .....	10
1. The Alleged Remedial Nature of the FLSA and its Enforcement Scheme Are Irrelevant .....	10
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Claim the Informant’s Privilege.....	11
3. Plaintiffs’ Fear of Severe Harm is Unreasonable .....	13
III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY ANONYMITY SHOULD BE DENIED.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>B.L. v. Zong,</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117509 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2016).....	1, 2
<i>Chao v. Raceway Petroleum, Inc.,</i> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39018 (D.N.J. May 12, 2008).....	11
<i>Chao v. Raceway Petroleum, Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 2064354 (D.N.J. May 14, 2008).....	7
<i>Chemi v. Champion Mortg.,</i> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100917 (D.N.J. June 19, 2006).....	6
<i>Doe v. Evans,</i> 202 F.R.D. 173 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	5
<i>Doe v. Megless,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79098 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 5, 2010).....	8
<i>Doe v. Megless,</i> 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Doe v. Police Officer of the Solebury Pa.,</i> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214155 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2018).....	2, 3
<i>Doe v. Provident Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.,</i> 176 F.R.D. 464 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	6
<i>Fermaintt v. McWane, Inc.,</i> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129028 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2008).....	11
<i>In re Ashley Madison Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46893 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 6, 2016) .....	2, 5

*K.W. v. Holtzapple*,  
299 F.R.D. 438 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....13

*Li v. A Perfect Day Franchise, Inc.*,  
270 F.R.D. 509 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....10

*Marrakush Soc’y v. N.J. State Police*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68057 (D.N.J. July 30, 2009) .....3

*Michael v. Bloomberg L.P.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16683 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2015) .....8, 10, 15

*Michael v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101927 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2017) .....4, 8

*Mitchell v. Roma*,  
265 F.2d 633 (3d Cir. 1959) .....12

*Perez v. Am. Future Sys.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151324 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2013) .....11

*Prof’l Orthopedic Assocs., PA v. CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84996 (D.N.J. June 30, 2015).....2

**STATUTES**

Fair Labor Standards Act .....6, 8, 10, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed R. Civ. P. 10 .....1, 2, 3, 16

Fed R. Civ. P. 17 .....1, 16

Fed R. Civ. P. 23 .....8
